

No. 24-1080

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUZANNE GIFFORD, AS SPECIAL
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
MICHAEL GIFFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

OPERATING ENGINEERS 139 HEALTH
BENEFIT FUND,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIC J. MEIER
Counsel of Record
PATRICK M. HARVEY
AMY J. SMITH
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 N. Broadway, Suite 1100
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 978-5413
Eric.Meier@huschblackwell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Respondent Implicitly Concedes That No Statute or Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Supports Respondent's Position.....	1
II. There Is a Circuit Split Regarding When ERISA Plaintiffs are Entitled to Use the FRCP In Order to Engage in Discovery...4	4
 A. ERISA Plaintiffs Should Be Entitled to Use the Same Discovery Tools Available to other Plaintiffs..8	8
III. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Is In Conflict With How Other Circuits Have Applied An ERISA Plan's Requirement to Perform a Full and Fair Review.....10	10
IV. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle to Address the Conflicting Issues Across Circuits.....13	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	1
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 468 (N.D. Tex. 1999)	11
<i>Demer v. IBM Corp. LTD Plan</i> , 835 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Dennison v. MONY Life Ret. Income Sec. Plan for Emps.</i> , 710 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	1
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	5
<i>Garner v. Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund Active Plan</i> , 31 F.4th 854 (4th Cir. 2022)	10, 12
<i>Hogan-Cross v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Krolnik v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 570 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare, & Pension Tr. Funds</i> , 944 F.2d 1176 (3d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Murphy v. Deloitte & Touche Grp. Ins. Plan</i> , 619 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Myers v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Tenn. 2008)	5

<i>Nagele v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 94 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Protection Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Price v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 860 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	4
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1
<i>Toven v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	9
<i>Walker v. AT&T Benefit Plan No. 3</i> , 338 F.R.D. 658 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2).....	10
